The rate is calculated by using a liability-weighted average of yields for the three components of the liability. For each of the three liability components, yields were determined by looking at the average term of the
liability component and finding the fixed-interest and index-linked gilt yields at the relevant duration of the JSE (Best Decency) Zero Coupon bond yield curve. The results are as shown below:

Page 71

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

47 Information on Post Retirement Benefits (Continued)

20 24% 16%
25 18% 12%
30 15% 10%
35 10% 8%
40 6% 6%
45 4% 4%
50 2% 2%

>55 1% 1%

Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity Results
The liability at Valuation Date was recalculated to show the effect of:
(i) A 1% increase and decrease in the assumed general salary inflation rate;
(ii) A 1% increase and decrease in the discount rate;
(iii) A one-year age reduction in the assumed rates of post-retirement mortality;
(iv) A one-year decrease and increase in the assumed average retirement age; and
(v) A 50% decrease in the assumed withdrawal rates.

Sensitivity Analysis on the Accrued Liability
Assumption Change Employees Pensioners Total Liability %

Change
Central Assumptions: 17 653 226 24 805 855 42 459 081
Benefit increase rate +1% 19 348 255 26 474 294 45 822 549 8%

-1% 16 175 921 23 303 206 39 479 127 -7%
Discount Rate +1% 16 349 577 23 384 919 38 734 496 -9%

-1% 20 471 167 26 404 871 46 876 038 10%
Post retirement mortality -1 yr 18 037 535 25 619 190 43 656 725 3%
Average retirement age -1 yr 19 659 381 24 805 855 44 465 236 5%
Withdrawal Rate -50% 18 434 599 24 805 855 43 240 454 2%

Assumption Change Interest cost %
Change

Central Assumptions 6 046 000
Pension Increase Rate -1% 6 735 000 11%

-1% 5 458 000 -10%
-20% 6467000 7%
+20% 5 696 000 -6%

Plan Assets:
Management has indicated that there are no long-term assets set aside off-balance sheet in respect of the Municipality's post-employment health care liability.

The results are based on a number of assumptions. The extent to which the actual liability faced by the Municipality in the future differs from these results will depend on the extent to which actual expenditure differs
from the assumptions made.

The table below summarises the results of the sensitivity analysis:

The table below summarises the results of this analysis on the interest costs for the year ending 30 June 2016.

[…]

GRAP 25 stipulates that the choice of this rate should be derived from high quality corporate bond yields. However, where the market in these bonds is not significant, the market yields on government bonds
consistent with the estimated term of the post-emplyment liabilities should be used.

Consequently, a discount rate of 8.94% per annum has been used. The corresponding index-linked yield at this term is 1.75%. These rates do not reflect any adjustment for taxation. These rates were deduced from
the JSE Zero Coupon bond yield after the market close on 30 June 2016.

Health Care Cost Inflation Rate:
This assumption is required to reflect estimated future changes in the cost of medical services, resulting from both inflation and specific changes in medical costs.

A health care cost inflation rate of 8.07% has been assumed. This is 1.50% in excess of expected CPI inflation over the expected term of the liability, namely 6.57%.

The next contribution increase is assumed to occur with effect from 1 January 2017.

NELSON MANDELA BAY METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY

Page 74

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

47 Information on Post Retirement Benefits (Continued)

20 24% 16%
25 18% 12%
30 15% 10%
35 10% 8%
40 6% 6%
45 4% 4%
50 2% 2%

>55 1% 1%

Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity Analysis on the Accrued Liability (R millions)
Assumption Change In-Service Continuation Total %

Change
Central Assumptions: 713.170 514.902 1 228.072
Health care inflation +1% 736.922 529.691 1 266.613 3%

-1% 679.040 496.800 1 175.840 -4%
Discount Rate +1% 611.858 474.771 1 086.629 -12%

-1% 839.323 561.571 1 400.894 14%
Post retirement mortality -1 yr 729.351 531.627 1 260.978 3%
Average retirement age -1 yr 777.067 514.902 1 291.969 5%
Continuation of membership at retirement -10% 645.420 514.902 1 160.322 -6%

Family Profile (Retirees):
It has been assumed that married employees will remain married at retirement and 90% of single in-service members on a health care arrangement will be married. Further, it has been assumed that husbands will
be five years older than their wives. For current retiree members, actual marital status was used and the potential for remarriage was ignored.

Medical Scheme Options:
It has been assumed that continuation members will remain on the same medical scheme and option. In-service members are assumed to remain on the same medical scheme and option should they continue to

[…]

This assumption is required to reflect the estimated growth in salaries of the eligible employees until retirement.

The assumption is traditionally split into two components, namely, General Salary Inflation and Promotional Salary Escalation. The latter is considered under demographic assumptions.

The table below summarises the key financial assumptions used for the liabilities at the Valuation Date and the expense figures for the 2015/16 financial year.

Page 77

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

47 Information on Post Retirement Benefits (Continued)

Demographic Assumptions

Age Band Additional
promotional scale

20 - 25 5%
25 - 30 4%
30 - 35 3%
35 - 40 2%
40 - 45 1%

45 and over 0%

LSA Arrangement Assumptions

Sensitivity Analysis

The liability at Valuation Date was recalculated to show the effect of:
(i) A 1% increase and decrease in the assumed general salary inflation rate;
(ii) A 1% increase and decrease in the discount rate;
(iii) A two-year decrease and increase in the assumed average retirement age of employees; and
(iv) A 50% decrease in the assumed withdrawal rates from service.

Sensitivity Analysis on the Unfunded Accrued Liability (R Millions)
Assumption Change Liability % Change
Central Assumptions 132.242

+1% 139.599 6%
-1% 125.486 -5%
+1% 125.062 -5%
-1% 104.213 6%

-2 yrs 115.145 -13%
+2 yrs 149.218 13%

Withdrawal rates -50% 148.954 13%

Sensitivity analysis on current service cost and interest costs for the year ending 30 June 2016
Assumption Change Current service cost Interest cost Total % Change
Central Assumptions 11 416 400 9 728 900 21 145 300

+1% 12 215 400 10 304 400 22 519 800 7%
-1% 10 692 900 9 200 600 19 893 500 -6%
+1% 10 753 900 10 331 000 21 084 900 0%
-1% 12 160 000 9 037 800 21 197 800 0%

-2 yrs 10 237 100 8 384 100 18 621 200 -12%
+2 yrs 12 488 200 11 064 100 23 552 300 11%

Withdrawal rates -50% 13 902 700 11 043 300 24 946 000 18%

History of Liabilities, Assets and Experience Adjustments

History of liabilities and assets
Year ending
30/06/2013

Year ending
30/06/2014

Year ending
30/06/2015

Year ending
30/06/2016

Accrued Liability 125 793 000 132 595 000 132 242 108 135 956 781
Fair value of Plan Assets 0 0 0 0
Surplus / (Deficit) -125 793 000 -132 595 000 -132 242 108 -135 956 781

History of experience adjustments: (Gains) and Losses
Year ending
30/06/2016

Year ending
30/06/2015

Liabilities: (Gain) / Loss 0 2 786 938
Assets: Gain / (Loss) 0 0

Promotional Salary Scale:
The annual inflation rates below are in addition to the General Salary Inflation assumption of 7.00% per annum for all employees.

Pre-Retirement Mortality:
SA85-90 ultimate table, adjusted down for female lives.

Average Retirement Age:
The normal retirement age is 65. It has been assumed that male employees will retire at age 63 and female employees will retire at age 58 on average, which implicitly makes an allowance for expected rates of
early and ill-health retirement.

General salary inflation

General Salary Inflation:
The expected inflation of 6% was obtained from the differential between market yields and index-linked bonds (1.28%) consistent wit the estimated terms of the liabilities and those of nominal bonds (7.87%) with a